

No. 98-2060

Supreme Court, U. S.

F I L E I

DEC 23 1999

CLERK

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

RONALD D. EDWARDS, WARDEN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT W. CARPENTER,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

BETTY D. MONTGOMERY

*Attorney General of Ohio*

EDWARD B. FOLEY\*

*State Solicitor*

*\*Counsel of Record*

DAVID M. GORMLEY

STEPHEN P. CARNEY

*Associate Solicitors*

30 E. Broad Street, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 466-8980

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	2
Statement:	
1. State court proceedings.....	3
2. Federal habeas proceedings.....	8
Summary of Argument .....	12
Argument:	
I. The Court Of Appeals’ Holding Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Decision In <i>Stewart v. LaGrand</i> . .....	16
II. All Procedurally Defaulted Claims, Including Ineffective-Assistance Claims, Are Subject To The Cause-And-Prejudice Test. ....	17
III. An Ineffective-Assistance Claim May Not Serve As “Cause” For A Procedural Default Of Some Other Claim Unless That Ineffective-Assistance Claim Is Itself Cognizable In Federal Habeas. ....	20
A. Poor lawyering may not serve as cause unless it violates the Sixth Amendment .....	21
B. To serve as cause, a <i>Strickland</i> claim must be exhausted.....	21

C. An ineffectiveness claim must be not only presented, but properly so, to a state court before serving as cause in federal habeas. ....	22
IV. A Procedurally Defaulted Ineffective- Assistance Claim May Not Serve As “Cause” For The Procedural Default Of Another Habeas Claim, Unless There Is Also “Cause” For The Default Of The Ineffectiveness Claim Itself. ....	25
Conclusion .....	31
Appendix .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases:

<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	20
<i>Darr v. Burford</i> , 339 U.S. 200 (1950).....	23, 24
<i>Engle v. Issac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	11, 13, 18
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carrier v. Hutto</i> , 724 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	3
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1728 (1999).....	14, 23, 24, 25
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	29
<i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 1991 WL 35009 (March 12, 1991).....	5
<i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 1992 WL 361815 (December 3, 1992).....	5
<i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 66 Ohio St. 3d 1456, 610 N.E.2d 421 (1993).....	5
<i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 74 Ohio St. 3d 408, 659 N.E.2d 786 (1996).....	7
<i>State v. Green</i> , 81 Ohio St. 3d 100, 689 N.E.2d 556 (1998).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Murnahan</i> , 63 Ohio St. 3d 60, 584 N.E.2d 1204 (1992).....	5
<i>State v. Reddick</i> , 72 Ohio St. 3d 88, 647 N.E.2d 784 (1995).....	7, 8
<i>Stewart v. LaGrand</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1018 (1999) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	12, 16, 17, 19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickler v. Green</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1936 (1999).....	15
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	12, 18, 19, 25

## Constitution, statutes and rules:

## U.S. Const.:

Amend. V.....	8
Amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV.....	2, 8
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2254(b)(1).....	2
O.R.C. 2953.21.....	5
Ohio Sup. Ct. Prac. R. II(1)(A).....	28
Rule 26, Ohio Rules of Appellate Procedure.....	<i>passim</i>
